
Legistar File ID No. A 21-167 Agenda Item No. 32 

  

      Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

 168 West Alisal Street,  
 1st Floor 
 Salinas, CA 93901 
 Board Order 831.755.5066 

www.co.monterey.ca.us 
 
Item Pulled via Additions and Corrections 
 
a. Approve Amendment No. 4 to the Standard Agreement with Goodwin Consulting Group, Inc. to 
continue to provide assistance with annual administration of the East Garrison Public Financing 
Authority’s Community Facilities District No. 2006-1, to update the hourly rates and service fee rates, 
increase the not-to-exceed amount by $139,151 for a total amount not to exceed of $223,816, and extend 
the expiration date from June 30, 2021 for seven (7) additional years and one (1) month through June 30, 
2028, for a revised term from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2028; and  
b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute 
Amendment No. 4 to the Standard Agreement and future amendments to the Agreement, where the 
amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved Agreement amount. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 11th day of May 2021, by roll call vote: 
 
AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams 
NOES:    None 
ABSENT: None 
(Government Code 54953) 
 
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting May 11, 2021. 
    
Dated: May 13, 2021 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
File ID: A 21-167 County of Monterey, State of California 
Agenda Item No.: 32 
 
 _______________________________________ 

            Julian Lorenzana, Deputy


